AN ORDINANCE BY el Starncg 01-O -0535

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2001 TRUST AND 1991 BOND
FUND BUDGETS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BY
TRANFERRING FUNDS FROM AND TO VARIOUS ACCOUNTS
$64,078 FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAVING AND RESURFACING
AIRLINE AND EZZARD STREETS N.E., AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

WHEREAS, it is always in the best interest of the City to facilitate and
promote the production of affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, the MLK Jr. District is an area where affordable housing units
should be accommodated by improved street amenities and access; and

WHEREAS, Airline and Ezzard Streets N.E. are unpaved thoroughfares
serving the MLK Jr. District; and

WHEREAS, paving and resurfacing these thoroughfares will afford better
access for community residents, emergency, and utility vehicles which
service the area; and

WHEREAS, unused funds have been identified from the 1991 Bond Fund
and from the Trust Funded Margaret Mitchell Square project budgets which
can be transferred for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has certified that no project
encumbrances remain against either the 1991 Bond Funded projects, or the
Trust funded Margaret Mitchell Square project;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA as follows:



Section 1: That the 1991 Bond Fund Budget Department of Public Works 1s
hereby amended as follows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

3P02 774001 Land-Margaret Mitchell Square $33,793
M22F0107QNAO

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

3P02 77**** Paving- Resurfacing $33.793
M2 Hokskokokokokokx Airline/Ezzard Streets

Section 2: That the 1991 Bond Fund Budget Department of Public Works
is hereby amended as follows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

1C29 771001 Purchase Of Land For $30,285
M22F012692AE Right Of Way-City Wide

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS

3P02 77%*** Paving-Resurfacing $30.,285
M 2% Fxdackpook Airline/Ezzard Streets N.E.

Section 3: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith
are repealed.



BUZZ S 3P02 774001 M22F0107QNAC PASSWORD

FUND TRUST FUND

ACCOUNT FAC. OTHER THAN BUILDINGS
CENTER MARGARET MITCHELL SQUARE

CURRENT REQUESTED

REQ BASIC 0.00
REQ P/C 1 0.00
REQ P/C 2 0.00
REQ P/C 3 0.00
REQ P/C 4 0.00
REQ P/C 5 0.00

P/C TOT 0.00
REQ TOTAL 0.00

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

6MO ACT 0.00
6MO EST 0.00

TOTAL 0.00
EST TOT 0.00

CURRENT RECOMMENDED

REC
REC
REC
REC
REC
REC

BASIC

P/C
P/C
p/C
p/C
P/C

1
2
3
4
5

P/C TOT
REC TOTAL

REC APFWD

9MO ACT

3MO

EST

TOTAL

EST

BAL

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

OO OO OO OO

(o]

.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

*o* HISTORY * *
PRIOR YEARS EXPENDITURES

YBLST ACT 0.00

LSTYR ACT 0.00

LAST YEARS BUDGET

REQ BAS 0.00
REQ P/C 0.00

TOTAL 0.00
INIT BGT 0.00

CURRENT YEAR BUDGET

BAL FWD 0.00
INIT BGT 0.00
NET ADJ 0.00

TOTAL 0.00

CURRENT YEAR EXPENDITURES

NET EXP 0.00
NET ENC 0.00
NET COMM 0.00
CURR BAL 0.00
010328112611

77/ F5TTCer



Estimate to Pave Airline Street

From Edgewood to Auburn

Airline Street is 500’ long and 20 feet wide. This is a residential street.
The following are the costs to pave Airline Street:

a. 6” sub base — 90% modified proctor density (will be tested to see if
what is in place is suitable). $1000.00

b. 4” crushed aggregate — 95% modified proctor density $6.50/SY or
$7598.50.

c. Prime Coat — 36 SY per gallon $1,832.53
d. 4" Black Base $4.92/SY or $5,751.48

e. Tack Coat— 180 SY/gallon $1000

f. 1%” E Topping - $3,296.58

g. Curbing — granite curb on west side of street 500° X $20/foot =
$10,000

h. Curbing — asphalt curb on the east side of street 500” X $8/foot =
$4000

i. Catch basin and 24’ of 18” pipe $870 + $1518 = $2388

TOTAL $36,867.10



Estimate To Pave Ezzard Street

Ezzard Street is (by our records) 740’ long and an average of 22’ wide.

The following are the costs to pave Ezzard Street:

a.

6” sub base — 90% modified proctor density (will be tested to see if

what is in place is suitable) $1000.00

b.

6” crushed aggregate — 95% modified proctor density $9.75/SY or
$17,628.88

36 SY per gallon — prime coat $1.50/SY or $2,712.14
6 2" black base - $7.10/SY or $12,837.44

Tack coat — 180 SY/gallon $1500

1 2” E Topping - $5,098.81

curbing (between Cornelia and Ella St) $13,600

Total $54,377.30



LARGE ATTACHMENT:
DOCUMENT(S),
MANUAL(S)
OR
MAP(S)

NOT COPIED,

PULL ORIGINAL
FOR COPY OR TO VIEW




‘0] pauiajey

0] Jajey 0] J8joYH
pallajey 8leq
7
\NN) \ h\r\w ;0] paiejoy
\ Q\\%\ w¢ pausjay aleq
slaquisiy slaquaiy ﬂmuuuﬂ ﬁuﬁhJ /Jnx)\u :0] paliajey
19410 JJM)F “, ﬂO# = /nw. paLgjey 9ied
NOILOV SHOAVIN (8pIS 'ABJ 89S) PIOH APV ‘Aed (op1s ‘nal 84S) U,_E hpY ‘Aed H3434 H3dvd TYNOSH3d &
-uonov ‘UsRoY H3434 % Av34 pug 1doavist O
H3434d % 3S1IH3IAQY O
lreyn leyn H3434 1HO43d Uv1No3d O
D TYgIOINNN H343d IN3SNOO 0O
\sory h. ! [O—/-3
aleq 21eq \ 0z b
' \FIVE 7 Zsﬁ
100 % 0 NP EENI (og) Jm\ %thmﬁ
. TNONNOD ALID
=] EIEY o A8 G
0] l8jey 0] lajay
N e, A
— oo o
” - L O O\j \ \
. e N?@é&)\ism e PR of m@.\.\k ~ 19/1/g
. s . > Hu; . OO o
L . PNV LY - - ® FE 2 . v A - t R & -
7~ ! 3 Q U S x{.rm_z . \ AN Sl ®_>_ ‘ ,/ _:D..; .Jx “4 o . . xmwliﬁ\;i)q
A AAE\W\V\ o \ﬁé B o Lra
" : g o
“ (epis ‘A2l 985) PIoH ‘ApY ‘Aeq (opis ‘A8l 23S) plOH ‘APY ‘Ned \\).Rt\\ \\ ﬂwﬁv@?\ﬂ m , momm\bww
nMIEMH\E ISEE Uty ooy . 9THIO ¥Od ANV -E°N SIIHNIS quvZZd
m; _...mL gNV ANITIIV HNIDVAINSHAY ANV DNIAVd
- ey - A0 ds0oddnd FHL ¥04 8/0°%9¢% SINNOIDV

= = oS SOOTMVA OL QNV WO¥d SANAA ONIHYHASNVIL Ad
= MQWQ A 7 %mm\ h\ SYMOM DIT9Nd A0 INIWINVAEA SIIHANG aNnd
Q31411430 B £ aNod 1661 ANV ISA¥L TQ0¢ HHIL ONIANIKV
s T ot 0

810A OH[O0 SIOAAD WasuoD[] mmz_EEoo SHILILICD X9 FONVNITHO NV

sBuipeay Ol paliajed {(aur] sIy] eAoqy SIIM 1ON ©Q)

i reyo o '
pgd  PUZ®BISIO  Pugm aieg G€S0- ©-10
. sapIWWOY

NOILOV TIDONNOD TYNI4 Bupeoy 181




